– Accelerated depreciation allowances 98 98

Taxation 368 317

– 27 –

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

11 Earnings per unit based upon profit after taxation and before transactions with Unitholders

Six months ended

30 September

2013

Six months ended

30 September

2012

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit after taxation and before transactions with Unitholders HK$7,075 million HK$8,416 million

Weighted average number of units for the period for calculating

 basic earnings per unit 2,295,748,263 2,269,869,817

Adjustment for dilutive contingently issuable units under long-term

 incentive plan 1,658,939 2,527,006

Weighted average number of units for the period for calculating diluted

 earnings per unit 2,297,407,202 2,272,396,823

Basic earnings per unit based upon profit after taxation and before

 transactions with Unitholders HK$3.08 HK$3.71

Diluted earnings per unit based upon profit after taxation and before

 transactions with Unitholders HK$3.08 HK$3.70

12 Investment properties

(a) Details of the movements of investment properties are as follows:

Retail

properties Car parks Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

At 1 April 2013 80,090 15,276 95,366

Additions 375 35 410

Change in fair values 3,995 1,216 5,211

At 30 September 2013 84,460 16,527 100,987

(b) Government leases

The properties included as investment properties on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

comprise properties where the Group has legal title under government leases for a fixed number of years (with

renewal rights in one case). As at 30 September 2013, the remaining lease periods range from 30 to 47 years

(31 March 2013: 30 to 47 years).

– 28 –

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

12 Investment properties (Continued)

(c) Fair values

The investment properties were revalued on an open market value basis as at 31 March and 30 September 2013 by